v
-~

In accordance with .
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O
Insolvengy (England &
Wales) Rules 2016,

Notice of administrator’s progress report

g

Companies House

WEDNESDAY

LT

27/03/2019 #243
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

Company number [ 0 FFFFFFF

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full } Maplin Electronics Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator’s name

Fuil forename(s) Toby Scott

Surname Underwood

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumberl Central Square

Street I 29 Wellington Street

Post town ‘ Leeds

County/Region l

oeie [ C[s[1[alo[c] |

Country UK

ﬂ Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s) ‘ Zelf © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname ’ Hussain another administrator,

E ’ Administrator's address ®

Building namelnumberl 7 More London @ Other administrator
Use this section ta tell us about

Street l Riverside another administrator.

Post town [ London

County/Region l

el [slel1] [2[R[T]

Country [ UK

0417 Version 1 0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
25 [ols  [2[o[1 s
27 on [2 o[

7

Progress report

A 1 attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signaiure

e o

Signature date

22 o [alofie

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information an this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

James Crowther

@ Where to send

Company name

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Add
| "“* Central Square

| 29 Wellington Street

Post town Leeds

County/Region

S O I

on

T 01132894076

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

(1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

G4/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page

Name and address of insolvency practitioner

./ What this form is for

Use this continuation page to
tell us about another insolvency
practitioner where more than

2 are already jointly appointed.

Attach this to the relevant form.©

Use extra copies to tell us of

additional insolvency practitioners.

% What this form is NOT for

You can't use this continuation
page to tell us about an
appointment, resignation,
removal or vacation of office.

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

Appointment type

. Administrator
M Administrative receiver
O Receiver
O Manager
0 Nominee
O Supervisor
O Ltiquidator
O  Provisional liquidator

Tick to show the nature of the appointment:

@ You can use this continuation page
with the following forms:
- VAMI1, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
VAMSE, VAM7
- CVA1L CVA3, CVA4
- AMO02, AMO3, AM04, AMOS,
AMO6, AMD7, AMOB, AMO9Y,
AMI0, AM12, AM13, AM14,
i AMI9, AM20, AM21, AM2Z2,
AM23, AM24, AM25
- REC1, REC2, REC3 ,
- LIQ0z, LIQG3, LIQOS, LIQ13,
LIQ14,
- WU07, WU1S
- COM1, COM2Z, COM3, COM4
- NDISC

Insolvency practitioner’s name

Fuli forename(s)

lan

Surname

Green

Insoivency practitioner's address

Building name/number ’ 7 More London

Street

[ Riverside
|
Post town (London
County/Region (
Postcode EEFTEFFT
Country {United Kingdom

0417 Version 1.0




www,pwe.co.uk/maplin

|
Joint administrators’ progress report

from 28 August 2018 to 27 February
2019

- Maplin Electronics Limited
(in administration)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester

22 March 2619 District Registry

Case no. 2175 of 2018

pwec



www.pwe.co.uk/maplin

Contents

Abbreviations and definitions

Key messages

Overview of work done in the previous period
Progress since we last reported

Appendix A: Receipts and paymentis
Appendix B: Remuneration Report

Expenses

Professionals and subcontractors

Notes and assumptions

Appendix C: Pre-administration costs

Appendix D: Other information

Maplin Electronics Limited

11

15

21

26

27

28

29

PwC » Contents



[
Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and inselvency terms that may be used in this report:

Abbreviation or
definition

Meaning

Admiunistrators/we/us/our

Churchill House Head office location at 142 — 146 Old Street, London, EC1V gBW
Company Maplin Electronics Limited
CVL Creditors’ voluntary liquidation
MEL Topco Limited, MEL Midco Limited, MEL Bideo Limited, Maplin Electronics Group (Holdings)
Group Limited, Maplin Electronics (Holdings) Limited, Maplin Electronics Limited, Maplin Electronics (HK)
Limited B e B
Hileo Hilco Retail Services Limited
HMRC HM Revenue & Customs ) .
1A86 Insolvency Act 1986
ICAEW Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
IR16 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 o
1P Intellectual Property, including the Maplin brand B
Manvers Head office location at Unit 1 Brookfields Way, Manvers, Rotherham, S63 sDL
preferential creditors Primarily famployee claims f(?r unpa.ld wages _earx}ed in the fm}r Il:lOl'lthS before the insolveticy up to
_____£800, holiday pay and unpaid pensicn contributions in certain circumstances .
rescribed part The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from floating charge funds in accordance with Section
,E_M ME__ - _ 1764 JA86 and the Insolvency Act 1086 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003 o e
Proposals Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration dated 19 April 2018
PwC/firm PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
RoT Retention of title — claims made by suppliers to the Company that title of goods supplied remains with
them after stock has been delivered to the Company but priar to the supplier being paid )
Redundancy Payments Service, part of the Insolvency Service, which is an execntive agency sponsored
RPS hy BEIS, and which authorises and pays the statutory claims of employees of insolvent companies
B L under the Employment Rights Act 1996 e
Rutland Rutland Fund III L.P. L i ) )
~ Sch B11A86 * Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

secured creditor

A creditor with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with section 248 1A86

SIP

unsecured creditors

Wells Fargo

Statement of Insolvency Practice. SIPs are issued to insolvency practitioners under procedures agreed
between the insolvency regulatory authorities. SIPs set out principles and key compliance standards
with which insolvency practitioners are required to comply,

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9: Payments to insolvency office holders and their associates

Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

Wells Fargo Capital Finance (UK) Limited




|
Key messages

Why we’ve sent you this report
I’'m writing to update you on the progress of the administration of Maplin Electronies Limited in the six months
since our last report dated 20 September 2018.

You may wish to read this report in conjunction with gur previous reports. We have only repeated information
from our previous reports here, where considered necessary or beneticial for the purpose of this report. ¥You can
view our earlier reports on our website at www.pwe.co.uk/maplin. Please get in touch with James Crowther on
0113 289 4076 or at crowther james@ pwe.com if you need any of the passwords to access the reports.

How much creditors may receive

The following table summarises the possible outcome for creditors®, based on what we currently know.

Paid to date Current estimate Previous estimate
Class of creditor £ (%) (%)
Secured creditor — £11,203,284 Paid in full Paid in full
Wells Fargo
Secured creditor - £11,275,863 o - o —;-—
Rutland 14% 14%
Preferential creditors Nil N/a N/a _
Unsecured creditors Nil Less than 1% Less than 1%

*Please note this guidance on dividends is only an indication and should not be used as the main basis of any bad debt provision or debt
trading.

Wells Fargo had a first ranking fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets and were repald in full
shortly following cur appointment.

Rutland hold second ranking security over the Company’s assets and on our appointment was owed £102m
inclusive of accrued interest. To date, Rutland has received distributions totalling £11.3m. We estimate that
they will receive a further and final distribution in the region of £3.5m - £4.0m. Rutland will therefore suffer a
shortfall on its security.

We do not anticipate that there will be any preferential creditors, as on leaving, all employeeé received their
wages payments in full as well as any payments for holiday accrued but not taken in accordance with the
Company's holiday policy. Should this position change, we shall let you know.

According to the Company’s statement of affairs, unsecured creditors total £198m. Claims received to date total
£42m and we expect further claims 1o be received. We think the Company’s unsecured creditors will receive a
dividend of less than 1% from the ring-fenced prescribed part fund, based on what we know currently. The
amount of any dividend will depend on the level of future realisations and the final level of claims received. We
expect to issue a notice of intended dividend to unsecured creditors in May 2019 and to pay a dividend around
July 2019. We do not think there will be a dividend in addition to the prescribed part.

We’re continuing to invite claims from unsecured creditors so that we can agree them for dividend purposes in
due course.



‘What you need to do

If you haven't already done so, please send your claim to us so that we can agree it in due course. A claim form
can be downloaded from our website at www.pwe.co.uk/maplin or you can get one by telephoning James
Crowther on 0113 289 40%76.

We may decide that some or all creditors who are owed £1,000 or less by the Company won't be required to
submit a proof of debt in order to receive the anticipated dividend payment and we will update creditors on this
decision in due course.

A creditor who we decide is not required to submit a proof of debt will be notified when we deliver notice of our
intention to pay a dividend of the amount we’ll treat as their admitted debt for the purpose of the dividend,
unless the creditor advises us that the amount is incorrect (in which case a proof of debt will be required) or not

owed.

Please note that should you wish to vote in relation to any decision procedure during the administration or any
subsequent liquidation or object to a decision sought by deemed consent, you’ll need to submit a proof of debt,
even if one is not required for dividend purposes.



|
Overview of work done in the previous

period

Our initial strategy

Our preferred outcome was a sale of all (or substantially all) of the business and assets of the Company and the
transfer of employees, as this was likely to achieve the best outcome for creditors. For this purpose, we retained
all employees and kept the business trading as a whole for a peried of nine days post administration, whilst we
explored whether any party would be interested in purchasing the Company’s business and assets.

Sale of business, assets and IP

Following the administration appointment, we sought as a priority to re- engage with parties who had been
contacted prior to our appointment to ascertain whether they had any interest in purchasing the business. We
re-contacted ten parties to ascertain their interest, gathered and provided additional information where
necessary and followed up their interest, together with interest from other previously unknown parties.

However, the interest fell away, or became focussed on a purchase of stock, IP, property, or a combination.

The only interest for stock involved taking a substantial discount on its value. As the stores continued to trade
during the administration, we considered that better value for creditors could be achieved by a sale of the stock
in the normal course of business.

We subsequently explored a sale of the IP and were able to conclude a sale of the Company’s IP assets, including
brand, goodwill, design rights, trademarks and domain names for the sum of £800,000.

Trading

As there were no parties interested in acquiring the store network at an acceptable value, we 1mplemented a
phased closure. The stores were closed over a number of weeks between 5 May 2018 and 16 June 2018. There
was no residual stock as Hilco ensured that stock was sold in-situ through the stores.

Following the closure of the stores, the properties were handed back to the respective landiords or assigned to
other parties.

Our trading receipts and payments to date are detailed in Appendix A. We are still awaiting confirmation of
final expenses and release of funds from suppliers which will change these reported figures.

Customer services

During the trading period we established a gift card and refund policy. There are no further customer claims in
relation to refunds as the period for requesting these has elapsed.

Properties

There were 219 properties located across the UK and Ireland at the date of our appointment, of which one was a
freehold property and the remainder were leasehold properties. The exercise to return keys to landlords and to
surrender the remaining leases is ongoing, as described later in this report. A sale of the freehold properties was
achieved, resulting in realisations of £375k. In addition, we were successful in realising lease premiums of
£779k for the estate.

Debtors

We retained Company staff during the trading period to assist with collection of book debts and in the first six
month of the administration. Some £581k was collected phus €3k.



Pre appointment cash at bank

The Company held numerous pre-appointment bank accounts in various currencies. We worked to identify and
calculate the balances due to the administration. This was a complex exercise due to pre-appointment
agreements with the banks in question on foreign currency transactions and their ability to offset any pre-
appointment losses against the pre-appointment funds held. We therefore recovered the amounts due to the
Company in various transfers.

Other assets

The Company’s other assets (excluding stock, debtors and property) were primarily made up of fixed assets and
chattels. We ascertained that there was no value in these assets.

There were various other chattel assets, primarily IT and office equipment. We received £61,822, before costs,
from the sale of these assets.

There were also six cars owned by the Company and being used by retained staff. Prior to cessation of trade we
arranged for the sale of these vehicles, following which we received a total of £55,750, before costs.

Some residual items of electrical equipment were sold to Company employees.

Third party and leased assets
As at the date of our appointment, the Company held a number of leased assets including 10 vehicles and IT
equipment.

The lessor of the vehicles collected them all early in the administration.

In relation to other leased assets, we received contact from parties seeking to recover them from the Company.
Where leased assets were not required for the administration, we instructed suppliers to collect them. Where
leased assets were still required by the business, we provided commitments to pay for the ongoing costs.
Following the cessation of trading, all such commitments were cancelled and suppliers were invited to collect
their itemns.

Retention of Title

All submitted RoT claims have now been concluded.

Employees

On appointment, Maplin employed 2,335 employees in the United Kingdom and Republic of Ireland. In
addition, during the administration an additional 217 employees were employed on short term temporary
contracts. A total of 666 employees resigned and left of their own accord either on or following our
appointment with the remainder being made redundant.



I
Progress since we last reported

In our previous report we outlined a number of tasks we needed to do before the administration could be
brought to an end. They fell under the following categories.

Trading

Although the Company ceased trading in the previous period, we still have a number of ongoing work streams
relating to the trading period. Since we last reported, the majority of this work has included settling the final
trading expenses. Although we have made significant progress in settling final utility bills, business rates, rents,
service charges and expenses with other suppliers, there are still a number of unsettled final balances which we
are working to conclude. '

Properties :

The work from the previous period has continued and we have taken significant steps to finalise all outstanding
property matters. This has included liaising with landlords and managing agents to settle final rent and service
charge payments.

If you are a landlord and have not received any rental payments since the date of our appointment and have
outstanding invoices awaiting payment for the period from our appointment, please contact James Crowther on
0113 289 4076.

We have offered to surrender leases by operation of law, or alternatively by formal deed. We continue {o use the
services of Fversheds Sutherland to assist us with the lease surrender exercise and the legal costs to the
administration are being covered by the landlords. To date, 49 landlords have accepted the surrender and an
additional surrender premium of £40k has been realised.

Utilities

During the period we have taken significant steps to conclude all outstanding utility matters. This is an ongoing
task and we are working closely with utility providers to obtain invoices for the correct periods and to settle
these.

Bustness rates

We have worked with our agents, Hilco, to secure refunds of business rates, which were due to the Company
and to agree and settle business rates liabilities for the trading period. This has resulted in the recovery of
refunds totalling £109%, including £48k in this period. We have paid £226k and €33k in relation to post
appointment business rates.

Debtors .
At the date of appointment, the Company had book debts totaling £427k with some £377k being collected. The
majority of the remaining £50k related to disputed balances or had been offset by credit balances. We have
continued to pursue these debts as appropriate.

In addition, £204k was recovered from suppliers in relation to rebates. No further recoveries are expected from
this source.

Wells Fargo Cash Guarantee
Wells Fargo was holding an amount in relation to a cash guarantee, which could be released to the Company if
not called upon. During the period, £685k has been released to the administration estate.

Extension of the Administration
The administration was due to automatically end of 28 February 2019. During the period, we considered it both
necessary and beneficial to creditors to extend the administration beyond the current statutory year in order to

7



conclude remaining matters. Consequently, we sought the consent of the secured creditors to do so. The
secured creditors agreed with this approach. The Registrar of Companies acknowledged the extension on 20
February 2019 and the administration is now due to expire on 28 February 2020.

Tax and VAT

As administrators, we continue to deal with the Company’s tax and VAT affairs and filing obligations

Employees

In October 2018 the Employment Tribunal approved an application for a Consent Judgement for a Protective
Award for 56 days pay in respect of a total of 142 claimants. Some of the claimants were legally represented and
others made claims in person. Claims for Protective Awards made by individuals who worked in the retail
stores were dismissed. A further 20 claims were dismissed because the claimants failed to comply with an
order 1ssued by the Tribunal.

We have been working with the Redundancy Payments Service to ensure that all claimants received their
payments. The Company's former HR Director has been assisting with this process.

Investigations and actions

Nothing has come to our attention during the period under review to suggest that we need to do any more work
in line with our duties under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of Insolvency
Practice No.2.

Our receipts and payments account

We set out in Appendix A an account of our receipts and payments in the administration from 28 August 2018
to 27 February 2019. Please note that we are currently reconciling our accounting systems with those of the
Company in order to correctly report the VAT position. Therefore the VAT figure is subject 1o change.

Our expenses

We set out in Appendix B a statement of the expenses we've incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estimate of our future expenses.

The statement excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as an administration expense in
due course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

QOur fees

We set out in Appendix B our remuneration report which covers our fees, disbursements and other related
matters in this case.

Discharge from liability
We'll be discharged from liability in respect of any of our actions as administrators at a time set by the secured
creditors or at a time set by the court. We will seek such a determination in due course.

Pre-administration costs

You can find in Appendix D information about the approval of the unpaid pre-administration costs detaﬂed in
OUr previous reports.

Creditors’ rights

Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in Rule
18.9 IR16. Any request must be in writing, Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks of
receiving this report as set put in Rule 18.34. This information can also be found in the guide to fees at:



https://www.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides/2017/administration-
creditor-fee-guide-6-april-2017.ashx?la=en

You can also get a copy free of charge by telephoning James Crowther on 0113 289 4076.

What we still need to do

The following is a summary of the work we still need to do before the administration can be brought to an end:

L ]

Settle the final trading expenses (utilities, business rates, rent and service charge and other suppliers);
Obtain agreement to the basis of our fees and disbursements with the secured creditors;
Finalise insurance matiers;

Prepare and submit the Company’s post appointment tax and VAT returns and obtain clearance in due

" course;

Review and adjudicate upon unsecured creditor claims and distribute funds to unsecured creditors
accordingly (from the prescribed part fund);

Deal with closure matters including drafting and issuing the final progress report, closure of our
internal systems, obtaining clearances from third parties and removal of the Administrators’ bond; and

Make distributions to the secured creditors.



Next steps

Based on current information, we think there will be a dividend for unsecured creditors from the prescribed
part only. Assuming that’s the case, once we've paid any prescribed part dividend and finished our other work,
we'll file the appropriate notice with the Registrar of Companies and the Company will be dissolved three
months later.

However, if we think that there are matters that should be conducted in a liquidation rather than in the.
administration because, for example, the costs of extending the administration would outweigh the benefit to
creditors, we may instead apply for a court order ending the administration and for the Company to be wound

up.
We’ll provide an update on this in our next report.

We expect to send our next report to ¢reditors at the end of the administration or in about six months,
whichever is the sooner.

If you've got any questions, please get in touch with James Crowther on 0113 289 4076,

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

e -
=TT U

-r;’I‘:)by Underwood
Joint Administrator

Zelf Hussain, Toby Scott Underwood and Ian David Green have been appointed as joint administrators of
Maplin Electronics Limited to manage its affairs, business and property as its agents and act without
personal Hability. All are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of
Ethics which can be found at: https: //wunv.gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-
of-ethics.

The joint administrators may act as Data Controllers of personal data as defined by UK data protection law
depending upon the specific processing activities undertaken. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may actas a
processor on the instructions of the joint administrators. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only
for matters relating to the joint administrators’ appointment. Further details are auailable in the privacy
statement on the PwC.co.uk website or by contacting the joint administrators.

10



—
Appendix A: Receipts and payments

Maplin Electronics Limited — GBP Receipts and payments

account

Directors' statement| 28 February Z018to| 28 August 2014 to 27| 2B February 2018 to
of affalrs| 27 August 2018 Febriary 2019 27 February 2019
L (8 {€) (€) €
Fixed Charge !
Receipts ;
. 133,649 Freehold Property 375,000 00 H 375,000 00
489,687 Cash at bank and in trans;t {Specifically Charged to Wells Fargo) 1,311,415 18] -1 1,311,41518
Sale of Inrellectual Propercy 800,000 00 i 800,000 00
Wells Fargo guarantee not called upon - 685,000 00, 685,000 00
Total Receipts 2,486,415 18 585,000 00] 3,171,415.18
Payments
Distnbunien to Wells Farge (2,486,415 18) -i (2,486,415 18)
1
! Total Payments (2,486,415 18] B [2.486,415.18)
] t
! 2
Net Fixed Charge Realisations - 685,000.00 585.000.00
]
: Floatlng Charge
Receipts '
Tradmg Surplus / (Deficir) (see trading account for detailed breakdown) 21,939,177 48 (656.770 96)) 20,982,406 52
2,293,676 Cach at Bank and in Transit on Appointment 1,155,574 97 1200 UU{ 1,156,774 97
Receipt of funds from Rudand regarding [ncennves Scheme 270,300 00 ‘ 270,300 G0
Refunds 10,151 50 -1 10,191 50
Insurance Receipt 11,124 63 i 11124 63
Rates Refunds 61,167 66 47,859 56! 109,027 22
Premiums on Lease Assignments / Surrenders 779,23525 40,083 721 81932897
Sale af Laptops 250 00 - 25000
Fodures and fitings 61821493 - 61,821493
Vehicles 55,750 00 - 55,750 00
200,000 Book debts SB1,47421 4342, 581,517 63
Receipts from pre-appointment legal acticns 41682 - 41682
41,174,561 Stock {see notel) . -t -
866,351 Frxtures - - -
Bank Interest 2,045 84 42,394 15 44,439 99
364.581|  Prepayments . - .
Storage costs - 557 00, 53700
Total Recelpts 24,928,530 29 (824,623 11) 24,103,907.18
Payments N
NIF - Wage acrears & Holiday pay (5,463.18} (5,463 18}
Smnitory Advertising (75 00) - (75 00)
Bark charges (57,284 38) {1918 28} (59,202 66)
Agents' fees - Consulung on IP sale (5,000 00) - {5.000 00}
. Legal fees property related - lease premudms (64,141 70) (23.797 30} (87,939 00)
| Rent paid in relatlon to lease premiutns (76,149 35) - (76,149 36}
. Service charge m relation o lease premums (4,754 56) i (4,754 56)
i Other property costs in realoen te lease premums {2,740 50) (867 13]‘ (7.607.63)
; Agents’ fees - property retated - lease premiurns (33,907 50) (51,639 70)1 (84,947 20]
H Legal fees {100,255 26) B (100.255 26)
| Storage costs (20,572 67) (20,572 67}
! Distribution to Floating Charge Holder - Wells Farge (8,716,868.93) 8,716,868 93)
! Distribution to Floaung Charge Holder Rutland (11,275,862 64) - (11,275,862 64}
Sundry debts and refunds . (17,005 07}, (17,005 07}
Insurance {217,107 11]‘ (217,707 11)
i
Total Payments (20,363,075 68) (316,334 59) (20.679,410.27)
[
i
Net Floating Charge Realisatlons 4,565454 61 [1.140,957 70] | 3,424,496.91
VAT Control Accounr 7,065,221 85 (5.850,454 06) | 1214767 79
i
I
Balance held in Interest Bearing Cusrent Account 11,630.676.46 6.991,411.76}1 5,324,264,.70
Nores

1 Stotkwas sald through the trading af the stores, and therefote value for this is indeded 1n the mading profitline

2 Allitems are stated net of VAT

3 Funds are held in 1terest bearing account

4 Onlystatement of affairs balances where the estimated to reahise value 15 above 7ere have been included

5  The above figures include amounts held in the Company's pre appoomtiment bank accounts




Directors” statement
ofaffairs  Trading Statement

(3]
Trading Receipts
. Sales 47,185.861.72 805.348.23 47.931,209.95
Cuwrrency Gains 1590.92, - 199092
Trading refunds 80.395.96 - 80,395.96
Bank charge credits - Worldpay 955.53 - 955,53
., Overdra# Fadility from Wells Fargo 50000000 - 500,060.00
. tecovable VAT - 3.620.78 3.62078
, __z, TradingReceiptsTotal . A7,769,20413; 808960.01] _ 4857817314
i Trading Payments

| Repayment of overdraft to Wells Fargo (500.000.00) - (500,000.00)
! Change Withdrawn from Stoves (273.899.50) - (273.099.50)
" Ageats Fees - Secure Cash Collection from Stores (101:454.04); {35.364.79) (136,818.83)
Other Costs of sales (29.158.12)! - (29.158.12)
Coin Delivery (6.985.00)! - (6.985.00)
Sundry expenses (83897.80)} - (83.897.80)
Sales Commission (73505.70)! - (73.905.70)
Payment to HMRC to Stock in Bonded Warehouse (1.808,694.26); - (1.808,694.26)
Retention of Tile Chaims (695336.02), (8.734.00) ({754.070.02)
Reat (3.741827.82); (569.890.82) (+.311.708.64)
Cther Property Costs (86582.36)! . (86,582.86)
Service Charge \ (190014.54)} (36.194.69) (226,209.23)
Business Rates (£.565.388.23), (296.858.63) (1.862.246.86)
Wagesand Salaries [net) (6.502909.30)! (157.60) {6.503,066.90)
Wage payment te eniployees of Maplin (Hong Kong} Limited (69.870.7 !){' - {69.870.71)
Eniployes expenses (88.333.300, - (88,433.30)
PAYE/NIC and Pension Deductions (2.060.775.12)} (39.40) (2.060.814.52}
Purchases (4.856157.00); - {4.856.157.00)
Utitities (13386.34): {65.984.39) (79.370.73)
Telephone Costs (13728.46)1 {2.809.41) (16,537.87)
Subcontractors - temp staff (327.608.63)] - (327.608.63)
Fuel costs (198.00}] . (198.00)
Motor and travel expenses (3368.33); - (3.368.33)
Logistics (1.493390.97)} - (1.493.390.97)
Cleaning, Waste and Recycling (111643.57)] (2.749.55) (114.393.12)
Sales Support Fees - Third Party Instalier (60.708.06); - (60.708.06)
Seaurtty Costs (93.783.39); - (93.783.39)
Repairs and Maintenanes (93.999.87)! £400.00) (94.399.87)
Trading refands (20.000.00): (346.06) (20,346.06)

IT Costs (343.783.52); (55.569.58) {399.353.10)
Lease/hire payments (3211122, (4421.50) (36:532.72)
Licences (2375.00) - (9.375.00)
Legal Settlements 2449} (58.201,45) (58.325.94)
Office costs and postage {91551.14)% - (91,551.14)
Duress Pagments (374.958.00)} - (374.958.00)
Heakthand Safety Costs (11818.34)] - (11,818.34)
Marketing Costs - (558.032.31) (558.033.31)
Agents Fees - Exiting stores - £53.937.58) (53.937.58)
Group Pension Premium - (12.372.45) (12.372.45)
Irrecovable VAT 3 (3.684.76) (3.684.76)

- Trading Payments Total (25.830,026.65) (1,765.739.97) (27,595766.62)
- - Trading Account Surplus/ (Defidt) 21,939,177.48 (956,770.96) 20,98240652

HNotes

Allitems are stated net of VAT

[

Funds are hied in mterest bearing accounts

VAT payable / receivable on trading receipts and payments are mchuded on the main R&P

12



Maplin Electronics Limited — EUR Receipts and payments account

28 February 2018 to

28 August 2018 to

28 February 2018 to

27 August 2018] 27 February 2019 27 February 2019
(€) (€) (€}
Receipts
Trading Surplus (see trading account for detailed breakdown) 1,710,904.75 - -
Book debts 3,238.23 - -
Cash at bank 153,162.41 - -
Sundry dehts/refunds 95.00 - -
Total Receipts 1,867,400.39 - 1,867,400.39
Payments
Trading Deficit (see trading account for detailed breakdown} - (97,854.50) -
Total Payments - (97.854.50) (97.854.50)
Net Fleating Charge Realisations 1,867,400.39 (97,854.50) 1,769,545.89
VAT Control Account 526,163.96 (672.26) 525,491.70
Balapce held in Interest Bearing Current Account as at 27
February 2019 2,393,564.35 (98,526.76) 2,295,037.59
GEP equivalent as at 27 February 2019 at£1 = €1.17 2,045,781.50 (84,210.91) 1,961,570.59

1 All items are stated net of VAT

VAT payable/receivable on trading receipts and payments are
2 Included on the main recelpts and payments account

3 Funds are held in interest bearing accounts

4 The Administrators were required to set up a Euro account to facilitate payments dutring our trading activity in lreland

13



28 February 2018 to

28 August 2018 to

28 February 2018 to

27 August 2018( 27 February 2019 27 February 2019
Trading Statement (€) (€) (€)
Trading Receipts
Sales 2,324,584.21 - 2,324,584.21
Trading Receipts Total 2324584.21 - 2,324,584.21
Trading Payments
Wages (294,336.53) - (294,336.53)
PAYE/NIC (74,498.75} - (74,498.75)
Employee expenses {124 66) - (124.66)
Duress Payments (573.28) - (573.28)
Business Rates (13,692 08) (19,629.82) (33,321.90)
Rents (162.162.18) (41,031.25) (203,193.43)
Service Charge (9,548.94) {3,019.40) {12,568.34)
Cther Property Costs (351.25) - {351.25)
Utilities (31,026.27) - (31,026.27)
Repairs and Maintenance (1,554.05) - (1,554.05)
Security Costs (7.206.68) (8,433.96) (15,640.64)
Cleaning, Waste and Recycling {2,029.17) - {2,029.17)
Licences {2,000.00) - (2.000.00)
Cash Collection fees (8,690 24) (25,572.23) (34,262.47)
[rrecovable VAT (582.33) - (582.33)
Finance /Bank Charges {5,303.05) (167.84) (5,470.89)
Trading Payments Fotal (613,679.46) (97,854.50) {711,533.96)
Trading Account Surplus/(Deficit) 1,710,904.75 (97,854.50) 1,613,050.25
GBP equivalent as at 27 February 2019 ar £1 = €1.17 1,462,311.75 {83,636.32) 1,378,675.43

Notes
1 All items are stated net of VAT

2 VAT payable / receivable on trading receipts and payments are included on the main R&P

3 Funds are hled in interest bearing accounts

4 The Administrators were required to set up a Euro account to facilitate payments dutring our trading activity in Ireland

14



|
Appendix B: Remuneration Report

Purpose of this initial advice to creditors

If a company or individual is facing financial difficulty they may enter a formal insolvency process under the
control of an independent external person (an insolvency practitioner). The costs of the proceedings are paid
out of the assets of the company or the individual’s estate and include the insolvency practitioner’s
remuneration, which in this case would be our fees for acting as joint administrators.

We must seek approval to the basis of our remuneration before it is paid and provide the fee approving body
with sufficient information for them to make a decision. Insolvency law determines who the fee approving body
is (and it depends on the circumstances of the case), but it’s usually those creditors who have a direct interest in
the amount paid because it impacts on how much those creditors recover.

Changes to insolvency legislation on 1 October 2015 also now require us to give all known creditors details of
the work we expect to carry out during the case and the expenses that are likely to be incurred. Also, if our fees

are proposed to include remuneration calculated on a time costs basis, we must provide an estimate of those
fees. This report provides all this infermation and details of where further information can be obtained.

Action required by you
Earlier in this report we provided our current estimates on the likely return for the various classes of creditors.
In particular, we stated that we believe there will be no funds to distribute to unsecured creditors, other than by

way of the prescribed part.

Therefore if no committee is appointed, the secured creditors have the responsibility for fixing the basis of our
fees and Category 2 disbursements. We will seek such fee approval separately in due course.

This Remuneration Report is therefore for information purposes only and no action is required.

Creditors’ rights
You can find information on administrators’ fees and your rights at www.icaew.com/- .
/media/corporate/files/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides/2017/administration-creditorfee-guide-6-april-

2017.ashx?la=en

You can also get a copy free of charge by telephoning James Crowther on 0113 289 4076.

Houw fees are.calculated
Insolvency law currently allows fees to be calculated in three ways:

e Asapercentage of the value of the property which we deal with (often referred to as a “percentage
basis”);

« By reference to the time properly given by us and our staff attending to the matters arising (a “time
costs basis™);or

e A set amount (a fixed fee).

The basis of our fees can be a combination of the above and different bases can be used for different parts of our
work. The fee approving body decides which basis (or combination of bases) should be used to calculate fees,

15



once it is satisfied that the fee basis proposed represents the most appropriate mechanism in the circumstances
of the case.

In this case we are proposing that our remuneration is on a fixed fee basis at £2m (plus VAT) and in the next
section we include details of the work likely to be included. We believe this basis and amount produces a fair
and reasonable reflection of the work done and anlicipated to be undertaken for the following reason:

» An intense trading period was concluded with successful asset realisations, resulting in the best
outcome for all creditors as a whole; and

¢ A fixed fee provided certainty for creditors on costs.

The fee basis is in line with discussions and an agreement in principle with the secured creditors. Formal
approval will be sought in the near future. Any additional remuneration for unexpected work that needs to be
undertaken to achieve the purpose of the administration will alse be on a fixed fee basis, with the amount (if
any) to be agreed by the fee approving body in due course.

Insolvency law says that in determining the basis of our remuneration, regard must be had to the following
+ the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;
* any exceptional responsibility falling on us;

+ the effectiveness with which we are carrying out, or to have carried cut, our duties; and
o the value and nature of the property with which we have to deal.

16



|
Work we propose to undertake

The following table provides details of the work we propose to do (indicated by <), have already done (+"} or
which is in progress (O). It provides a brief summary for each category rather than an exhaustive list of all
possible tasks.

Category of work General description Work included

¢ Preparing an information memorandum v

Assets Sale of business
+ Liaising with purchasers and solicitors v
e Holding internal meetings to discuss,/review offers received v’
+ Exploring a sale of the IP and the stock with those parties who had shown an
interest
= Re-engaged with parties to ascertain whether any were interested in
purchasing the business »
s Actively liaised with new interested parties v
s  Provided interested parties with information and collated interest v
Property . Review of the Company’s property portfolio v
. Preparing and sending initial letter and notifications to landlords/agents v/
. Liaising with solicitors to ensure rights of occupation to trade from certain
stores on appointment v
. Payment of rents and associated property costs throughout the trading
period O
. Offering swrenders of leases to landlords following vacation of properties.
. Sale of freehold property v
. Assignment and surrenders of leases for premium value O
. Completing lease surrender deals O
. Payment of post appointment business rates. [
. Provision of information to rating agents v
. Continue to deal with landlord queries and access requests and finalise the
payment of rents O
. Complete reconciliation of landlord rents and other associated property
costs O
. Correspond with landlords in relation to lease surtenders &I
. Complete lease assignments 00
. Decide how to deal with any residual leases where surrenders can’t be
agreed >
. Specialist property team to review and adjudicate on any complex property
related unsecured claims >
Debtors . Retained Company staff during the trading period, to assist with collection

of book debts v

. Pursued disputed halances v/

. Recovered £204,000 from suppliers in relation to amounts due to the
Company for historical promotional support and product rebates v

. Continue to collect debtors «

. Where debtors remain outstanding, decide whether there is a financial
benefit to the estate of taking legal action >

=  Arranging for the completion of retention of title claim forms

. Arranging for claimants to attend site to 1dentify goods v

. Adjudicating upon claims v

. Corresponding with ¢laimants regarding outcome of adjudication v

Retention of title claims

17



Category of work

General description

Work included

Insurance

Third party assets

Creditor enquiries

Inviting and meeting claimants on site to perform stock counts/collection of
goods or alternatively arrange financial settlement v :

Sending initial notice to pre appointment insurers v’

Setting up insurance cover on appoiniment v’

Providing initial information to the insurance brokers v

Providing regular updates to insurance brokers throughout the trading
period v

Identifying potential issues requiring attention of insurance specialists v
Reviewing insurance policies O

Corresponding with insurer regarding initial and ongoeing insurance
requirements O]

Realising any value within policies 2

Reviewing leasing documents v’
Liaising with owners/lessors v
Carrying out tasks associated with disclaiming leases =

Setting up a dedicated website for delivery of initial and ongoing
communications and reports v

Setting up a dedicated inbox to receive creditor enquiries v

Receiving and following up creditor enquiries via telephone, email and post
O

Reviewing and preparing correspondence to creditors and their
representatives O

Creditors

Employees and
pensions

Secured creditors

Notifying secured creditors of appointment v’

Preparing reports to secured creditor O

Responding to secured creditor’s queries O

Making distributions in accordance with security entitlements O
Continute to monitor outcome for Rutland and provide updates to them [
Make a further distribution to Rutland in due course 0

Updating and maintaining a case estimated cutcome statement 1

Unsecured claims

Trading

Dealing with proofs of debt for dividend purposes OO

Preparing correspondence to potential creditors inviting lodgment of proof
of debt v

Receiving proofs of debt and maintaining register O

Adjudicating claims, including requesting farther information from
claimants =

Preparing correspondence to claimant advising outcome of adjudication and
advising of intention to declare dividend =

Advertising intention to declare dividend =

Calculating dividend rate and preparing dividend file 2

Preparing correspondence to creditors announcing declaration of dividend
9

Preparing and paying distribution -

Supporting those employees who were made redundant in makmg claims
for notice and redundancy to the relevant government body v/

Dealing with claims in relation to Protective Awards v

Reviewing claims received v

Engaged agents to oversee the running of the stores v

Liaised with merchant services providers to ensure the release of funds to
the estate v

Liaised with pre appointment banks to ensure release of funds v
Communicated with key service providers 1n order to maintain trading v

18



Category of work General descriﬁtion

Work included

Investigations Remuneration report

Provided undertakings to suppliers to maintain and safeguard supply v

Collecting company books and records where related to investigatory
work v’

Reviewing books and records v

Preparing investigation file and lodging findings through the Director
Conduct Reporting Service v/

Statutory and General Statutory and
compliance Compliance

Sending injtial notices to third parties following our appointment v/
Drafting and delivering the Proposals to creditors v

Circulating notice of the Proposals to creditors, members and Registrar of
Companies v’

Arranging for the collection of Company books and records v

Pericdic case reviews O

Extending the administration: and sending relevant notices requesting
consent to the extension +

Preparing and delivering remuneration report to creditors and agreeing
our fee basis v

Requesting discharge from liability from secured creditors -

Drafting and sending out further progress reports, the number will depend
on whether an extension to the administration is sought [

Formal closure of any legat branches in Ireland O

Strategy and planning

Completing tasks relating to job aceeptance v

Team meetings to review strategy and progress 0

Maintaining fee budgets & monitoring cost O

Holding team meetings and discussions regarding status of administration
and key decisions O

Considering timings for key case milestones and key strategic decisions O

Tax & VAT

Gathering information in relation to the Company’s tax matters following
appointment v

Carrying out tax review and subsequent enquiries v

Liaising with HMRC O

Corresponding with HMRC in relation to the Company’s VAT matters O
Preparation and submission of Company’s pre appointment VAT return v
Liaising with VAT team in relation to preparation of post appointment
VAT returns O

Preparation and submission of post appointment VAT returns O
De-registration of the Company for VAT in due course

Accounting and
Treasury

Closure
Procedures

Opening and closing bank accounts and arranging facilities v

Carrying out bank reconciliations and managing investment of funds O
Corresponding with pre appointment banks regarding transfers v
Dealing with receipts, payments and journals, both trading and non-
trading related O

Bank account management of both Sterling and Euro accounts O
Carrying out bank reconciliations and managing investment of funds O
Making distributions to secured ereditors [

Raising cheques to unsecured creditors for a prescribed part dividend >

Completing checklists and diary management system =
Closing down internal systems =
Preparing and issuing final report to creditors =

19



Category of work General description Work included

¢ Sending final notices to the Registrar of Cempanies =

Included in the above table are tasks that we must perform that may not directly benefit the creditors
financially. These typically relate to fulfilling obligations imposed by statute or regulatory bodies.

20



I
Expenses

What is an expense?

Expenses are defined in SIPg as amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate which are not
office holders’ remuneration or a distribution to creditors. These include disbursements, which are expenses
met by and reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency appeintment. They fall into two
categories: Category 1 and Category 2

Dishursement S1P9 definition

Category 1 ' Payments to independent third parties where there is specific expenditure
directly referable to the appointment in guestion.

Category 2 Casts that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a
payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated
costs that may be incurred by the office holder or their firm, and that can be
allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis.

Our firm’s dishursements policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the case. We don’t
need approval from creditors to draw Category 1 disbursements as these have all been provided by third parties,
but we do need approval to draw Category 2 disbursements as these are for services provided by our firm. The
body of creditors who approve our fees also have responsibility for agreeing the policies for the payment of
Category 2 disbursements, which in this case are as follows:

Costs
incurred
Category  Policy £
Photocopying - at 5 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to
2 . i 0.00
creditors and other bulk copying.
o Mileage - At a maximum of 71 pence per mile (up to 2,000cc) or 93 pence per 0.00
mile (over 2,000¢c) )
-~ other: S
1,316.77
Travel expenses
1 3,719.17
Postage costs
. 3.00
Land Registry fee
Total 5,038.94

21



Costs

incurred
Category  Policy €)
Pw(C Ireland Costs — Work performed by PwC Ireland in respect of Irish tax
2 compliance services for the periods 19 March 2017 to 28 February 2018 and 1 4,000.00
March 2018 to 17 June 2018.
PwC Ireland Costs — Work performed by PwC Ireland in respect of
calculating, processing and submitting employee claims to the Department of
2 Social Protection in relation to former employees of Maplin. 21,000.00
Total ' 25,000.00

Our expenses estimate

The following tables shows expenses incurred to date and an estimate of further expenses we consider will be
(or are likely to be) incurred. The total expenses estimate for the case is £30.5m and €520k. The estimate
excludes any potential tax liabilities that may be payable as an expense of the administration in due course
because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

Our expenses estimate includes pre-administration costs that (if approved) would be payable as an expense of
the administration and which were explained in more detail in our proposals dated 19 April 2019, Whilst pre-
administration costs are subject to approval in the same manner as our remuneration, they do not form part of
our remuneration in relation to our work as joint administrators following our appointment.

22



{9

616,665 00°61g8°g60'T oF o9t 008 SET99°98 treolitit oL
riotiliz UMOURUL) riolilte riolidie - 0URINSU]
Lo7SoofLt - L0°500°L1 Lo Soo'dt - sasuadxiy Alpung
00'000'000°T 00°000°000°2 - - - 99 SI0JBISTUILPY
rorieg Ly 00°000°01 b612giLE P6°'gE0S 00°'EgL'zt SIUAWASINGSY] € A108318)) SIOIRTISTUTLIPY
£o'zig‘or - go'zigor - £o'eigor SUAUASINGSL T A108318)) SI0JET)SUUpPY
Lo'grg'Se ootbe's LgeiSoz - LgrzLsoT 51500 9310y
9z §5L°60tT 00'008'¢ 9z-5Sz‘o0tL - 9z'55z'001 S1UALIBSINGSI] X $935 e8]
oz Lb6tg wmouyup 0z Lb6bg 0L 68014 05°L06'EE swnnusad asea| - paead Ausdord - s9a) sjusdy
0g'LE57901 00°000°S4 og'Ltsige oEl6LET ofobl swnursid 8sea)] - paieRa Alxadoad sesy (e8]
69'129°6 umouyur] 66'179°0 £UL98F 95 ¥ELY swnpwrard a5ee - §3500 Aredoad 18110
9E 619l umowuf g 61l - 9E'b¥F1'gL sunziaad 9ses| - 28reyD aolareg
oL 1P1'bg umouyugy oL bTFg - ol bty SWNRUAIG ase] - WSy
00'000°G - 00'000°S - 00'000'S a]es g1 uo Junnsuoy) - $33] ,51u3dy
99'202E9 00'000'E 997068 g2 8161 gEtgels sadreyo yueg
00051 00°GL 00754 - 00’54 BursnIaApY AI01TIElS
gUEors - |regr s - gregt'S Aed Aepl|OH X 5Iea1Ie 388 - JIN
@ ) 3 @) (€3]
sasudxa sasuadxe 6103 ArenIqag
fe30} pajedionuy AIMITY PaIeIST Lz 01 groz 1sndny gz groz sndny Lz 01

’ 610 ATenuqag LT pouad awy 8T0T LIBnlgay g2 nroay

0] sasuadxa rer0], Ul paLInDul sasuadxy paLImnou sasuadxy

JuawiaIn1s sasuadxiy BUIPDLL- UON — JTD



e

98'180c60'ga

00" 000°'00%

aggowotilis

12'C%0%59LN

Sg'9z0’0ER‘ST

jele],

[ AeTA A - Shelter Shaigeen - wnilg uoisuag dnain
g5'LEBES - g9 LEG'ES g5Lv6'es ~ sa10}s Bunixy - Saay] syueBy
18-680'gSS - 1E'8€0'gss 1£E80°gss - $1507) SuneyIE
PE IRl - QI - regigiTt §1S00) £19JeS pue yieay
00°g56°FLE - 00 RS6PLE - 00 g6 Pk SURIUAR,§ $S311(]
PTIES'16 - P 18516 - PrTSSI6 agerisod puk $1505 S04J0
6 STe'gs - Y6 SRS Sh1oa'gs o¥y¥or SIUBWS[ILs [edar]
00°5LE6 - 00'SLE'G - 00°'S4E'D - $S0UAIT]
238598 - Tl ebs'ot o1t [1d%44 sjaauried any/asea]
o1ESE'66E - OT'ESE66T 85 695'GS FAtR S TAN $1507) L1
go'gbe 0 - i 90 gtEoT 90'9¥E Q0'000'0T spunja Jurpea],
LY GOEP6 - LF66EP6 00°cob L48'666'C6 Souruurely 3 smeday
6EERLEO - 65°£94'C6 - 6E-694'E0 s1s00) Aunoag
0’50409 - 90'gol'09 - 90 gOL0Y B(e1su] AREd pan L - 5994 poddng sa{es
TI'E6EPTI - STEGEbTI GG 6vi' LS EVgIIT Sutpioay pue Alsep ‘BUURA[D
L6'08EE6F'T - L6'068°E6Y T - L6°068'C6F T soysi8o]
EE'g9L‘E - £Egoee - £E-goLe sasuadxa [a481) pue 1010
00°86% - 00']61 - 00861 S1500 [91,]
£9'g09LzE - £9'gog‘Lzl - £9'309'4zE pesdwa], - s10)eUOqNS
Lg-LES91 UMOTHU[] 48485t th6og's 9b 8ot s1800 sucydaiasl
€4 0LE'6LE 00'000‘00t BLOLEBL 6£Pg6'S9 $E'9RE'CT SN
oorAST'gSg't ~ 00°L51°9498F - 00 25T'9SR'Y SASEOA T
z&v1gogae - z5bigioga's ot 68 TUSLL0GoT SUOTPNPA(] UOISU3 PUR DIN/HAVI
oEEEk'eg - ob' et gy - £eebgy sasuadxa sadopdwy
L 0LR'69 - 14'048'69 - 12704869 panurT (Buoy Juey]) mdery 1o s9adojdms o) Jmawded s8epn
06'990'c0S'g - 06'g90‘C05‘g 0g°481 26063059 (18u) spue(ES puk sadem
o ST al o slel o g TWMOUJTS) £2'gge'595"1 - £2'gRESYS1 JDULILST]
LT'ELG 9BY tamamquL) FAR AN 14 £9-gSg‘gbT PG +10061 SORI S$AUISN{]
SeLLLETT umouu SS ALl TR 69'rerge 98'28598 soRIel]D) PMIRG
TR LT TLLT c0'000°'0E TP LTRIIVLE - e leRIbLiE s1800 Alador g 19110
¥g'912'SEPT 00'000°0LT vgq12'998°1 28088698 T0'9EES6G Ry
gz achL1g't ~ SS'gariiig’t oO'PEL‘R gz FOQRORT AMEL JO Tonu)ay
0L'S06EL - 04 506°CL - L'G06EL ISNOYBIEA PIPUOY U1 Y015 IC] DWW H O} JuauLied
0gLe8'tg - of'L6g°Eg - gL68Eg UCISSTURLIC)) SA[ES
00'8g6g - 005869 - 5gho sasunlxa Arpung
1'gsT'6e - e1'Qlr'es - Z1']S16T AJaaL[op UG
borbabToT - YobaEvior - O vSi1ot SS{BS JO 1507 110
6z ro¥'got - 6z fol gol 6LtgL'SE S860ELT S2I0}5 WO HOHD[[C)) GSEBY) - 5994 S1UaEy
00'000°005 ~ 00'000°008 - 00000% 0B1eY S[[9M, O} IJRIpIBA0 jO Jupurieday
(€3] 3 ) [E)] [£3)
sasuadxa sasuadxa 610z ATenaqay
w01 pajedopuy JMIY pIjewnsy Lz oy groz 1sndny gz |10Z 1SNBNy LT 0)

0T0z Aenaqa i3 porad ampt |10 LAENAGa,] §T WO

0} sasuadxa [eo], Ul paLInauy sasuadxyg pasrnout sasuadxy

Juowdn}g sasuadxiy bUpvL], — JI5



S910N

Z0 691 VES - =6 691 bzs [ R RS =¥ Pzo'zzo =01
15°GE1°G - 12°G61°G (raion) So'C0es S9HIBYD Juey /0UBUL]
6285 - £€28S - ££'888 1WA Jjqerasoran
(66 1g8'9T) - (66°T4R'91) (EzzlS592) 5 06gg $33] GOYDB[00 4S8
00"000°T - 00'000°2 - 0002 SIOUBINT
LT°620°E - L1'620°'E - FAR AT GONOS[[00 SEM/FUTURI[D
QQLIT's - §9°LIT°L (96 €EF'g) 9 156GT . Amnoag
SokSSt - SobsesT - SobGGt fourU}UPW pue snreday
4T'9T01E - 4z'9T0TE - Lzgzort S
Sz 158 - Sz 158 - Sz188 s1sc0 Auadoud 1810
Po6TEY - G685y {oF 610t} FEabSe 2%1pY2 2014335
£6 08118t - £6°0E1 181 {Sz1801Y) g1'291E91 sy
(PL-LE6'S) - (P LE6'S) (zg'629°61) §0'2698T S9}eI ssaMmISng
[TELE - gz ELs - JTELE juatLieJ ssang
gg9'tat - 99'b21 - q9'ber sasuxdxa sadodwy
GL QB PL - SLgoy L - CLgoPYL DIN/HAVd
£5:9uEV6T - 299 vHe - 85 9EEree safem
3) 3 (€3] ) 3)
sasuadxa sasuadxd 610% AIENIGRJ
€101 paledionuy MY PIEm Sy Lz 0) R10% 1snBuy g |roz 1Isnfny Lz 0}

610T L1enaqay] LT powad a1y |T0T ATenaga, gT moay SNON

0} sasuadxa [ero] ui paaanaul sasuadxy paLmour sasuadxy

Judwapnlg sasuadxy bupouy, — 1

- - - - - 1E101
3) 3) ) 3 )
saswadxy sasuadxs 610Z Areniqay
210} pledpguy Imny pajewrnsy Lz 0} groz 1sudny g |10z Isndny Lz 0

6103 A1Bnaqaj LT powrad aty 10T AIenigad 8% woy SHON

o sasuadxa [mo], ut pa.Lmosny sesuadxy pasmaut sasuadxf

JuawWIaDIG Sasuadxy BUIPDLL-UON — (1



[

Professionals and subcontractors

We've instructed the following professionals on this case:

Service provided Name of firm / Reason selected Basis of fees
organisation
Legal services, including: ¢ Eversheds = Legal knowledge e« Time costs
s  Advice relating to lease Sutherland
assignments; LLP
e  Sale of freehold property; and
e  Review deed of surrenders.
Legal services, including: e Irwin Mitchell & Preappointment s Time costs
s  Property matters which were LLP kno“i]edge of
ongoing at the time of our ongoing
appointment. Company legal
matters.
Property agents for marketing s  Gooch Cunliffe « Industry e Time costs
purposes Whale LLP expertise
IP sales agents s  Metis Partners s«  Industry +  Time costs
expertise
Business rates agents e Hilco Profit +«  Industry s % of realisations
Recovery expertise
Limited
Trading agents s Hilco Retail ¢« Trading e Feebasedona
Services expertise minimum net
Limited realisation into
the
administration
estate

We require all third party professionals to submit evidence such as time costs analyses/narratives/schedule of
realisations achieved in support of invoices rendered. We undertake the following steps to review professional

firms’ costs:

e Review invoices to the terms agreed at the outset.
e  Where fees are charged on a time cost basis, a breakdown of such costs is requested and reviewed

before payment.

26



I
Notes and assumptions

Fees and expenses estimate
We have assumed the following when estimating our fees and expenses:
o the administraticn will be concluded before or on 28 February 2020;

o there will be periodic distributions made to the secured creditors and a prescribed part dividend paid to
- unsecured creditors; .

» there are unlikely to be further assets to be realised;
+ we have assumed that we will not require any further legal or professional help in the administration;

s we may undertake investigations into asset recoveries or need to pursue claims on behalf of the
Company; and

s there will be residual costs for statutory advertising, storage costs and bank charges.

Associates

The administrators have no business or personal relationships with parties responsible for approving
remuneration or who provide services to the administrators in respect of the appointment where the
relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest.

27



I
Appendix C: Pre-administration costs

The table below outlines the costs incurred before our appointment with a view to the Company going into
administration. Where unpaid, these costs have not yet been approved for payment.

Approval for payment of unpaid pre-administration costs will be sought from the secured creditors in due

course.

Paid Amount (£)| Unpaid Amount

(Net) (£) (Net)

Our fees as Administrators-in-waiting 197,967 52,433

Expenses incurred by us as Administrators-in-waiting 4,650 -

Fees charged by other persons qualified to act as an insolvency - -
practitioner

Expenses incurred by other persons qualified to act as an insolvency - -
practitioner

Total 202,617 52,433

Details of the pre-administration work undertaken and a

breakdown of expenses

As explained in our Proposals, the pre-administration contingency planning work we carried out in the lead up

to the administration appointments included in the following areas:

¢ Seeking tenders from retail agents and instructing Hilco to assist with the trading elements of the

appointment;

* Developing a day one strategy for the administrators’ team. This included ensuring a PwC presence at
Churchill House and Manvers and documenting the key messages which were to be disseminated down
to all store managers via Hilco. It also included consideration of resourcing requirements, timings and
any operational challenges, plus how to gather immediate store information needed such as cash levels,

meter readings, details of key holders etc;

e Developing a more detailed trading strategy in conjunction with Hilco. This included devising
processes, understanding practical challenges and how to overcome these, and considering resourcing

requirements;

o Identifying key areas of risk and how these could be mitigated, including seeking health and safety

guidance from in-house specialists;

Analysing the associated costs and cash flows, based on the strategy;
+ Considering the funding requirements for the administration and liaising with Wells Fargo to negotiate
and agree funding, based on approval of the administration strategy;

« Liaising with the secured creditors generally;

Liaising with our legal advisors in relation to the contingency planning;
Preparing statutory documentation and declarations required for effecting the administration

appointment and liaising with our legal advisors in this regard;
s Completing internal procedures in preparation for accepting the appointment; and
s  Preparing briefing and mobilising PwC staff and Hilco in advance of the appointment.

Please note that the above is indicative of the key areas of work performed and is not an exhaustive list.

28



|
Appendix D: Other information

Court details for the administration: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District
Registry, Case No. 2175 of 2018

~ Company’s registered name: ‘Maplin Electronics Limited R S

Trading name: * Maplin Electronics Limited

) Rgg_iétgféa—number:__ m(~)12643-85

“Registered address:  Central Square, 20 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS14DL

Date of the joint administrators’ 28 February 2018

appointment:
Joint administrators’ names, ~ Toby Scott Underwood, PwC, Central Square, 29 Wellington Street,
addresses and contact details: Leeds, LS1 4DL

Zelf Hussain, PwC, 7 More London, Riverside, London, SE1 2RT
Ian David Green, PwC, 7 More London, Riverside, London, SE1 2RT
Contact telephone number: 0113 289 4076
" Extension to the initial period of ~ Administration extended to 28 February 2020
appointment:

29



